
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 22 November 
2017 

5.30 pm Committee Room 4, City Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Kathleen Brothwell (Chair), Loraine Woolley (Vice-
Chair), Biff Bean, Ronald Hills, Adrianna McNulty, Fay Smith, 
Ralph Toofany, Paul Gowen, Pat Vaughan, Keith Weaver, 
Andy Kerry and Gill Clayton-Hewson 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Jackie Kirk, Tony Speakman and Peter West 
 

Officers attending: 
 

Kevin Barron, Tom Charlesworth, Will Allen and John Cunliffe 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

SITTING AS THE LICENSING COMMITTEE OF THE LICENSING AUTHORITY UNDER 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 / GAMBLING ACT 2005 

Substitute Members are not appointed as Members of of the Licensing Authority 
under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005. Licensing 
Committee members must have attended training on 17 May 2017 in order take part in 
item number 2 of  this agenda. 

1.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

2.  Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2015 Hearings Procedure  
 

3 - 6 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

3.  Confirmation of Minutes - 14 June 2017  
 

7 - 10 

4.  Hackney Carriage and Private Hire minutes of previous meeting  
 

 1 June 2017 

 6 July 2017 

 3 August 2017 

 2 November 2017 
 

11 - 30 

5.  Proposal to Introduce a List of Designated Wheelchair Accessible 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hackney Vehicle in Accordance with the 
Equality Act 2010  

31 - 86 

Public Document Pack



 

 
6.  Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
You are asked to resolve that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the following item(s) because it is 
likely to that if members of the press and public were present, there 
would be a disclosure of ‘exempt information.’ 
 

87 - 88 

7.  Medical Exemption Certificate for an Existing Hackney Carriage Driver  
 

89 - 104 

 



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE established under the Licensing 
Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 

22 NOVEMBER 2017 

  

 
SUBJECT:   LICENSING ACT 2003 AND GAMBLING ACT 2015 HEARINGS 

PROCEDURE   

DIRECTORATE: 
 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT   

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

KEVIN BARRON, LICENSING MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
  

1.1 The Licensing Committee to consider a review of its existing Hearing Procedures 
for hearings held under the Licensing Act 20013 and the Gambling Act 2005 and 
make recommendations to Council regarding amendment to its Constitution. 
 

2. Executive Summary  
 

2.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act) and the Gambling Act 2005 (the 2005 Act) 
share the same Licensing Committee which is distinct from Licensing Committee 
set up under the Local Government Act 1972 (LGA). 

    
2.2 
 
 
2.3
  

The 2003 Act and the 2005 Act have similar Hearing and Procedures Regulations 
made under their own respective Acts. 
 
These regulations and procedures are separate and distinct for the rules and 
procedures governing LGA hearings. 
 

2.4 The Constitution does not specifically cater for the distinctions. 
 

2.5 The 2003 and 2005 Acts require that “a record is to be taken of the hearings in a 
permanent and intelligible form…” 
 

2.6 It is suggested that this requirement does not require the minutes to be typed up, 
only that the record be made in a permanent and intelligible form.   It merely 
requires that the notes can be easily read and kept on a permanent basis i.e.in ink, 
on paper and as a back-up, scanned and in a digital form. 
 

2.7 The report seeks to clarify the procedures. 
 
3. 

 
Background 
 

3.1 
 

The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 and The Gambling Act 2005 
(Proceedings of Licensing Committees and Sub-committees) (Premises Licences 
and Provisional Statements) (England and Wales) Regulations 2007, must be 
complied with when arranging and carrying out the relevant hearings. 
 

3.2 
 
 
 
3.3 

The respective Regulations define the time limits, to whom notice of a hearing 
should be given and the information supplied with that notice, the procedures for 
the hearings and those to be notified on the decisions made. 
  
The Constitution states in Article 8.2(iii), “The Licensing Committee and Licensing 

3

Item No. 2



 
 
 
3.4
  

-Sub Committee when acting in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 shall 
conduct the proceedings in accordance with their own hearing procedure.” 
 
This should be amended to include reference to the Gambling Act 2005. 
 

3.5
  

In section A Part 1: Summary and Explanation of the Constitution, Access to 
Information, the Constitution states, “Except where confidential matters are to be 
discussed, citizens will be able to inspect agendas and reports five days before 
meetings of the Council, its Committees, and the Executive, and to attend those 
meetings if they wish. 
Full details of all meetings are available from Democratic Services, City of Lincoln 
Council, Beaumont Fee, Lincoln. Telephone 01522 873387. 
Democratic Services will also help you if you wish to inspect agendas and reports, 
or if you wish to inspect or obtain a copy of the Constitution. 
Copies of all agendas, reports and minutes are also available on: 
www.lincoln.gov.uk”. 
 

3.6
  

It has been noted that neither the 2003 nor the 2005 Act requires the Council to 
publish agendas or reports either within a timeframe or make them available and 
therefore this requires amending. 

  
3.7
  

The respective Regulations made under both Acts specify what and to whom 
information is to be given and both Acts are silent on providing material to 
members of the public not being parties to the proceedings under the Acts. 

  
3.8 However, Regulation 14 of the 2003 Act states,  

 
 “(1) Subject to paragraph (2), the hearing shall take place
[...]
anding the nature of 
the hearing and the process. 
 

3.12 the Committee is also asked to agree an amendment that the minutes of the 
meeting do not need to be typed up as this . 

  
4. Organisational Impacts  

 

4.1 
 
4.2 
 

Legal Implications  
 
As outlined in the report. 

4.3 
 
4.4 

Financial Implications  
 
The time taken to produce a record of the hearings shall be reduced and hence 
less resources are required. 
 

5. Recommendation  
 

5.1 
 

The Licensing Committee is asked to consider the following 
paragraphs: 
 
3.4 – include the Gambling Act in Article 8.2(iii) of the Constitution; 
3.10 – Recommend to Council to change the Constitution; 
3.11 – Amend the Constitution to make it clear that in the 2003 and 2005 hearings 
 that officers reports will not be available or published on line, only the 
 agenda and procedure notes; and 
 3.12 - And agree that minutes need not be typed provided they are in a legible 
 form and kept on a permanent medium. 

  
How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

               None 

List of Background Papers:      None 
 

Lead Officer: Kevin Barron, Licensing Manager 
01522 873564 

  
 

5



This page is intentionally blank.



Licensing Committee 14 June 2017 

 
Present: Councillor Kathleen Brothwell (in the Chair),  

Councillor Loraine Woolley, Councillor Biff Bean, 
Councillor Fay Smith, Councillor Ralph Toofany, 
Councillor Paul Gowen and Councillor Pat Vaughan and 
Councillor Jackie Kirk (substituted for Councillor Adrianna 
McNulty) 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Ronald Hills, Councillor Adrianna McNulty, 
Councillor Keith Weaver, Councillor Andy Kerry and 
Councillor Gill Clayton-Hewson 
 

 
24.  Confirmation of Minutes - 25 January 2017  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2017 be 
confirmed. 
 

25.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

26.  Hackney Carriage and Private Hire minutes of previous meetings - 9 February 
2017 and 6 April 2017  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Sub-
Committee held on 9 February 2017 and 6 April 2017 be confirmed. 
 

27.  Private Hire Specialist Vehicle - Handsome Cabs (2011) Lincoln Ltd  
 

The Licensing Officer: 
 

(a)  presented the report, setting out a request received from Handsome 
Cabs Ltd to seek permission to licence a Lamborghini Huracan as a 
private hire vehicle for the carriage of one passenger only. 
 

(b)  outlined the policy and vehicle specifications as set out in paragraphs 
4.1 to 4.5 of the report. 

 
(c)  highlighted similar applications and requests previously considered by 

the Licensing Committee. 
 

(d)  set out a number of conditions that were recommended to be applied 
should the Committee be minded to grant the licence. 

 
(e)  highlighted that there was an exemption contained within the Policy 

where if an application was made for a vehicle wishing to carry less 
than four passengers, its suitability to be licensed would be determined 
on its own merits. 

 
(f)  invited members’ questions and comments. 

 
Members asked the following questions, made the following comments and 
received the relevant response. 

7

Item No. 3



Members were interested to know why such a high powered and expensive 
vehicle was being proposed for use as a private hire vehicle, especially given that 
it could only carry one passenger.  They also queried the business model of using 
such a vehicle in this way, anticipating any profit margin to be relatively low. 
 
The applicant reported that requests for this type of vehicle had been received by 
his customers and that a private hire licence had been granted to a similar vehicle 
elsewhere in the country.  He outlined that a premium would be attached to the 
vehicle, but that the vehicle itself would generate lots of interest both for the 
company but also for the area.  For a person hiring a similar vehicle and driving it 
themselves would in
[...]
y for 
use as a private hire vehicle for chauffer services which are 
connected to special occasions when the hirer has specifically 
requested this vehicle; 

 the City of Lincoln Council shall provide the vehicle with two plates 
indicating the private hire vehicle licence number of that vehicle, 
both of which shall be kept in the vehicle at all times when being 

8



used as a private hire vehicle and will be shown to the 
hirer/passenger upon their request; 

 the person to whom a licence is granted shall ensure the notice 
issued by the City of Lincoln Council stating the private hire vehicle 
plate number, registration, date vehicle tested and date on which 
retesting of vehicle is due shall be kept in the vehicle at all times 
when being used as a private hire vehicle and will be shown to the 
hirer/passenger upon their request; 

 the person to whom a licence is granted shall after the issue of this 
licence and during its currency communicate in writing to the 
licensing team of the Licensing Authority a list of the private hire 
drivers who will be driving this vehicle for private hire use; 

 the person to whom a licence is granted shall ensure that all drivers 
of this vehicle who will be driving this vehicle for private hire use, 
have undertaken specific driver training as approved by the 
Licensing Authority’s Licensing Manager and Chair/Vice-Chair of 
the Licensing Committee. 

 
3. delegate to officers authorised under the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 the power to licence additional or 
replacement vehicles for specialist use by these proprietors and apply the 
conditions set out above. 

 
4. delegate to officers authorised under the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 the power to licence specialist 
vehicles for restricted private hire use and to apply specialist conditions. 

 
Reasons to deviate from the Council’s Policy 
 
1. The Committee accepted the reasons and motives behind the proposal. 
 
2
[...]
ences involving dishonesty.  

 
9. The Sub-Committee were of the view that the offence and resulting 

conviction were extremely serious, being an indictable offence involving 
dishonesty which resulted in the imposition of a custodial sentence of six 
months. 

 
10. The Sub-Committee addressed the question set out in paragraph 2.5 of 

the report: “would a member of the Licensing Committee be comfortable in 
allowing their son, daughter, spouse or partner, mother or father, 
grandchild or any persons for whom they care, to get into a private hire 
vehicle with this person?” The Sub-Committee concluded that they would 
not be comfortable in so allowing the above.       

 

25



This page is intentionally blank.



Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Sub-
Committee 

2 November 2017 

 
Present: Councillor Loraine Woolley (Vice-Chair, in the Chair),  

Councillor Kathleen Brothwell, Councillor Andy Kerry and 
Councillor Paul Gowen 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Pat Vaughan and Councillor Adrianna McNulty 
 

 
25.  Confirmation of Minutes for the meeting held 3 August 2017  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 August 2017 were confirmed. 
 

26.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

27.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) of business because it is likely that if 
members of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

28.  To Interview an Applicant for a Private Hire Driver's Licence Who is Unable to 
Provide a Certificate of Good Conduct [09/2017]  

 
The Licensing Officer: 
 

a. presented the report and explained that the applicant had been unable to 
provide a certificate of good conduct from his country of origin, Syria 
 

b. reported that the applicant came to the UK 
[...]
result in him being brought back before the Sub-
Committee. 
 

The reasons for the decision: 
 

1. The Sub-Committee believed that the licence holder was genuinely  
apologetic for his behaviour and that the situation that had happened was 
out of character. 
 

2. The licence holder presented himself well and understood how his actions 
could have been misconstrued by the complainant.  
 

3. The licence holder convinced the Sub-Committee that this or anything 
similar would never happen again as this job was vital to him being able to 
provide for his family. 
 

4. Members agreed that the licence holder had learnt a lesson by being put 
under scrutiny by the Sub-Committee and felt that there would not be any 
further violations. 
 

5. The Sub-Committee took all factors into consideration and believed that 
the licence holder was a fit and proper person to hold a Private Hire 
Driver's Licence.  
 

 

29



This page is intentionally blank.



LICENSING COMMITTEE  22 NOVEMBER 2017 
  

 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

PROPOSAL TO INTRODUCE A LIST OF DESIGNATED 
WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
EQUALITY ACT 2010 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

COMMUNITIES AND ENVIRONMENT 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

TOM CHARLESWORTH, LICENSING OFFICER 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 

To inform Members of the provisions of the Equality Act 2010 (the Act) in relation 
to wheelchair user’s access to hackney carriage and private hire vehicles.  
 

1.2 
  

1. To seek Members’ views on whether to maintain a list of designated 
wheelchair accessible vehicles for the purpose of the Act. 

 
 2. And, if such a list is to be maintained, to request that the authority to grant 

exemptions to licensed drivers on medical grounds (from their duties in 
relation to wheelchair passengers) is delegated to the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Sub-committee (this is currently undertaken by 
the Licensing Committee).    

 
2. Executive Summary  

 
2.1 Se
[...]
66. 
 

3.13 In respect of private hire, there are wheelchair accessibility specifications in the 
policy but at the moment, although there are wheelchair accessible private hire 
vehicles licensed none are recorded on our systems. 
 

4. Further Details 
 

4.1 The Government has now clearly decided that now is the time to implement the 
two sections and thus give powers under section 167. 
 

4.2 The legislation wishes to, “…ensure that passengers in wheelchairs have the 
information they need to make informed travel choices, and also that drivers and 
vehicle owners are clear about the duties and responsibilities placed on them.”. 
(see section 3.8 of the statutory guidance) 
 

4.3 The Council can easily accommodate this with its hackney carriage fleet as 
explained above but there are potentially issues with the private hire trade. 
 

4.4 Section 165 places duties on a driver of a designated vehicle.  These duties are 
a) to carry the passenger while in the wheelchair; 
b) not to make any additional charge for doing so; 
c) if the passenger chooses to sit in a passenger seat, to carry the 
 wheelchair; 
d) to take such steps as are necessary to ensure that the passenger is 
 carried in safety and reasonable comfort; 
e) to give the passenger such mobility assistance as is reasonably required. 
 

4.5 With these duties come the responsibilities of being properly trained in wheelchair 
handling.  Hackney carriage drivers have to have the training so the issues are all 
with private hire. 
 

4.6 Most, if not all, current private hire wheelchair accessible vehicles undertake 
County Council contracts and the contract requires properly trained drivers. 

  
4.7 
 

Such vehicles are in use on County business for a relatively short period of time 
and hence when not so used, can form part of the operator’s general fleet of 
available vehicles. 

  
4.8 
 
 

Wheelchair accessible vehicles are more expensive than the equivalent standard 
vehicle because of the manufacture or conversion costs. 
 

4.9 The drivers are more expensive to provide as they have to be specifically trained 
in wheelchair handling. 

  
4.10 Thus, these vehicles are more expensive to hire and operators currently pass this 

on to the wheelchair users in the form of a surcharge on journey costs.  This 
surcharge is the same irrespective of journey length.  It is based on the time to 
load, secure and unload the wheelchair and its user. 

  
4.11 With reference to section 165 (paragraph 4.4) that additional cost would appear to 

33



be in breach of the legislation if a list of vehicles was maintained under section 
167. 
 

4.12 So, there is a real risk that operators will cease to make wheelchair accessible 
vehicles available for general private hire and concentrate solely on school 
contracts.  
 

4.13 Another issue is ensuring that the wheelchair accessible vehicles are identified 
and measured to ensure that they are at least able to carry the ‘reference 
wheelchair’. 
 

4.14 The reference wheelchair has: 

 total length of 1200mm, including extra-long footplates; 

 total width of 700mm; 

 sitting height (from ground to top of head) of 1350mm; and 

 height of footrest above floor of 150mm. 
 
See appendix C for a diagram of the above.  
 

4.15 To undertake the task, the Council would need to have a ‘reference wheelchair’ to 
try in the vehicles. 
 

4.16 In respect of hackney carriages their drivers are controlled by the meter.  The 
guidance advises that switching the meter on whilst loading and unloading should 
not be permitted and a condition could be placed on the vehicle licence to prevent 
this. The wording of such a condition can be formulated by the Licensing Officer 
and a Solicitor and then agreed by the Chair of Licensing at a later date.    
(see section 4.7 of the statutory guidance). 
  

4.17 Proprietors of vehicles (either hackney carriage or private hire) can appeal the 
decision to place their vehicle on a designated list.
[...]
rch 
paper created by Doug Paulley.  Members may view this 41 page document by 
using the link below.   
 
https://www.kingqueen.org.uk/s167/   
 
Of the eight responses received six were either against maintaining a list of 
designated wheelchair accessible vehicles or had made negative comments 
about the potential introduction of such a list. 

36

https://www.kingqueen.org.uk/s167/


6.23 
 
 
 
6.24 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.25 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Of those six, five worked in the hackney carriage / private hire trade.  One of the 
responses was from the Lincoln Taxi & Private Hire Association but mainly 
concerned the comments from Cabserve Ltd, a private hire operator in Lincoln. 
 
The remaining response came from the Lincoln Tenants Panel who felt that a 
premium fare for wheelchair accessible vehicles was reasonable.  The Panel also   
felt that maybe a reduced licence fee could be levied for wheelchair accessible 
vehicles that are licensed as hackney carriages or private hire vehicles thus 
potentially increasing their provision in Lincoln, however this would be 
complicated.  
 
The last two responses were positive towards a list of designated wheelchair 
accessible vehicles being maintained.  Members were asked not to be side-
tracked by the expected upset of taxi companies but to put the views of disabled 
people who use wheelchairs first.  The response from Dick Fowler who urged the 
Council to maintain a list mentioned that research by muscular Dystrophy UK 
carried out in 2016 indicated that a quarter of wheelchair users had been refused 
service by a taxi driver purely because they are disabled.  

7. Recommendation  
 

7.1 The Licensing Committee is asked to consider the following: 
 

1. whether to maintain a list of designated wheelchair accessible vehicles for 
the purpose of the Equality Act 2010, or not;   

2. if a list is to be maintained; then whether to procure a ‘reference’ 
wheelchair at a cost to the Council, or not;  

3. whether to delegate to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Sub-committee the power to determine exemption certificates under 
Section 166 of the Equality Act 2010, or not;  

4. if needed, to add a condition to the current licensing conditions attached to 
all hackney carriage licences as detailed in 4.16 of this report above, or 
not, which will be approved by the Chair of the Licensing Committee. 

  
 
How many appendices does 
the report contain? 
 

 
14 

Lead Officer: Thomas Charlesworth, Licensing Officer 
Telephone (01522) 873263 

 
 
 

37



This page is intentionally blank.



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



This page is intentionally blank.



53



This page is intentionally blank.



55



This page is intentionally blank.



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



This page is intentionally blank.



71



This page is intentionally blank.



73



This page is intentionally blank.



75



This page is intentionally blank.



77



78



79



This page is intentionally blank.



81



This page is intentionally blank.



83



84



85



This page is intentionally blank.



 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS & PUBLIC 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE & TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

CAROLYN WHEATER, MONITORING OFFICER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To advise members that any agenda items following this report are considered to 

contain exempt or confidential information for the reasons specified on the front 
page of the agenda for this meeting. 
 

2. Recommendation  
 

2.1 
 

It is recommended that the press and public be excluded from the meeting at this 
point as it is likely that if members of the press or public were present there would 
be disclosure to them of exempt or confidential information. 

 

87

Item No. 6



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

89

Item No. 7



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

93



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

95



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

97



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

99



This page is intentionally blank.



Document is Restricted

101



This page is intentionally blank.


	Agenda
	2 Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2015 Hearings Procedure
	3 Confirmation of Minutes - 14 June 2017
	4 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes , 06/07/2017 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 03/08/2017 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 02/11/2017 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Sub-Committee

	5 Proposal to Introduce a List of Designated Wheelchair Accessible Hackney Carriage and Private Hackney Vehicle in Accordance with the Equality Act 2010
	Equality Act 2010 - Appendix A
	Equality Act 2010- Appendix B
	Equality Act 2010- Appendix C
	Equliaty Act 2010- Appendix D
	Equality Act 2010- Appendix E
	Equality Act 2010 - Appendix F
	Equality Act 2010 - Appendix G
	Equality Act 2010 - Appendix H
	Equality Act 2010 - Appendix I
	Equality Act 2010 - Appendix J
	Equality Act 2010 - Appendix K
	Equality Act 2010 - Appendix L
	Equality Act 2010 - Appendix M
	Equality Act 2010 - Appendix N

	6 Exclusion of Press and Public
	7 Medical Exemption Certificate for an Existing Hackney Carriage Driver
	MEDICAL EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE FOR AN EXISTING HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER  - Appendix A
	MEDICAL EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE FOR AN EXISTING HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER  - Appendix B
	MEDICAL EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE FOR AN EXISTING HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER  -Appendix C
	MEDICAL EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE FOR AN EXISTING HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER  -Appendix D
	MEDICAL EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE FOR AN EXISTING HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVER  -Appendix E




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee 22 November 2017

Present: Councillor Kathleen Brothwell (in the Chair), 
Councillor Loraine Woolley, Councillor Biff Bean, 
Councillor Ronald Hills, Councillor Adrianna McNulty, 
Councillor Fay Smith, Councillor Ralph Toofany, 
Councillor Paul Gowen, Councillor Pat Vaughan and 
Councillor Tony Speakman

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Keith Weaver, Councillor Andy Kerry and 
Councillor Gill Clayton-Hewson

28. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.

29. Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2015 Hearings Procedure 

The Committee was sitting as the Licensing Committee of the Licensing Authority 
under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling Act 2005. Councillor Tony 
Speakman withdrew from the Committee during the consideration of this item due 
to the fact that he was a substitute member and not a full member of the 
Committee.

The Legal and Democratic Services Manager:

a. presented a report to the Committee which proposed some minor changes 
to the Constitution and changes to the procedures

b. advised that one change to be made was to Article 8, clause 8.2 
'Proceedings of Regulatory and other Committees' in the Constitution. 
Therefore 8.2(iii) would read 'The Licensing Committee and Licensing Sub-
Committee when acting in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 and the 
Gambling Act 2005 should conduct the proceedings in accordance with 
their own hearing procedure'

c. explained that in the Access to Information Procedure Rules, in section 6 
an additional sentence would be added to read ‘Meetings held under the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005 would have only their 
agenda published’

d. requested that reports and related documents would only be available to 
those who were party to the proceedings at that time

e. suggested that under the 2003 and 2005 Act there was not a requirement 
for minutes to be typed up, only that that the record of any decision be kept 
on a permanent basis

f. invited members' questions and comments.

Members asked for clarification that there would be a record kept of the 
handwritten notes of these meetings. This was confirmed.



RESOLVED that the above recommendations be forwarded to full Council for 
adoption. 

30. Confirmation of Minutes - 14 June 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2017 be confirmed.

31. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire minutes of previous meeting 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Sub-Committee held on 1 June 2017, 6 July 2017, 3 August 2017 and 
2 November 2017 be confirmed.

32. Proposal to Introduce a List of Designated Wheelchair Accessible Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hackney Vehicle in Accordance with the Equality Act 
2010 

The Licensing Officer:

a. presented a report which informed Members of the Committee of the 
provisions of the Equality Act 2010 (The Act) in relation to wheelchair 
users' access to hackney carriage and private hire vehicles;

b. requested that Members gave their views on whether or not to maintain a 
list of designated wheelchair accessible vehicles for the purpose of The 
Act

c. requested that should a list be approved and maintained that any requests 
for exemptions (due to medical reasons) be delegated to the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Sub-Committee.

Members of the Committee asked what the implications were for holding or not 
holding a list.

The Licensing Officer responded that Section 165 placed the duties on the driver 
of a designated vehicle which was listed and these duties included:

a. to carry the passenger whilst in the wheelchair
b. not to make any additional charges for doing so
c. should the passenger choose to sit in a passenger seat, the driver would 

carry the wheelchair
d. the driver was to take such steps as were necessary to ensure that the 

passenger was carried in safety and in reasonable comfort
e. the driver was to give the passenger such mobility assistance as was 

reasonably required

The decision was made as follows:

A unanimous vote was taken by the Committee that the City of Lincoln Council 
would maintain a list of Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles.

It was agreed that the request for exemptions (for medical reasons) would be 
delegated to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Sub-Committee.

Reasons for the decision:



The Committee had taken into account the views of the private hire drivers and 
operators in their responses to the consultation and were empathetic to their 
views. These included the following:

 Extra costs of Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles and/or cost of conversion of 
these vehicles.

 Costs of training for drivers.
 Additional costs for relevant insurance.

Members also took into account other responses which were summarised in the 
report and included:

 Primary consideration should be for those who use wheelchairs and that 
disabled people should only pay the same as able bodied customers.

 The protected characteristics would need to be taken into account.
 Potentially those who had been refused access to vehicles - a quarter of 

disabled people as quoted in the consultation at page 68 of the report.

In addition members considered:

 The equality impact assessment.
 The position held by other local district authorities.
 The consultation letter from the Licensing Officer which highlighted the 

potential outcomes both with or without a list.
 Adverse reaction from proprietors and drivers.
 That there could be a reduction in wheelchair accessible vehicles.
 Increased enforcement and prosecution.
 Increased costs to the general public.

RESOLVED that:

a. the City of Lincoln Council would maintain a Wheelchair Accessible 
Vehicle list

b. medical exemptions, under section 166 of the Act for Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Drivers, would be delegated to the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Sub-Committee
 

c. it was determined that the Licensing section would explore the possibility 
of procuring a wheelchair to ensure that the WAV's were capable of 
carrying the reference wheelchair. The use of the measurements given as 
guidance to be tested to establish if these alone were adequate

d. that a condition would be added to the current licensing conditions in 
respect of hackney carriages as their drivers were controlled by the meter.  
The guidance advised that switching the meter on whilst loading and 
unloading should not be permitted and that a condition would be placed 
on the vehicle licence to prevent this. The wording of such a condition 
would be formulated by the Licensing Officer and a Solicitor and then 
approved  by the Chair of the Licensing Committee at a later date

33. Exclusion of Press and Public 



34. Medical Exemption Certificate for an Existing Hackney Carriage Driver 

The Licensing Officer:

a. presented a report to ask the Licensing Committee to consider granting a 
medical exemption certificate under Section 166 of the Equality Act 2010

b. explained that the Licensing Team had received a letter from a GP on 
behalf of the licensee. This letter recommended that the licensee should 
be exempt from accepting wheelchair customers due to the degeneration 
of the spinal facet joints which could cause severe spasm

c. stated that the licensee was advised to provide a specialist report to 
support his application and this was provided by the licensee and was from 
a consultant orthopaedic and spinal surgeon at the BMI hospital in Lincoln.

The decision was made as follows:

That the medical exemption certificate be granted indefinitely with the Licensing 
Team monitoring the driver's medical condition at the time of his medical renewal.

Reasons for the decision:

 The Hackney Carriage Driver explained his situation clearly and concisely 
and answered the Committee's questions thoroughly.

 That the evidence from the Consultant was substantive enough for the 
Sub-committee to unanimously  agree that an exemption could be granted.

 That the Licence Holder would be monitored for any changes in the his 
medical condition in particular at the time of his medical renewal.

 The Committee stated that they endorsed the changes to the procedure of 
drivers applying for medical exemption certificates namely that a Doctor's 
note/letter must be supported by a specialist consultant's report.


